AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING OF THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
TO BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2014 AT 7:00 P.M. AT THE VILLAGE
HALL, 7760 QUINCY STREET, IN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL
3. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA
A. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE)
B. Minutes - Regular Meeting August 6, 2014 (APPROVE)
Cc Minutes - Village Board Meeting July 14, July 28,
August 11, August 25, September 8, September 22 and
October 13, 2014
4. PLAN COMMISSION CONSIDERATION: Zoning Hearing Case 14-12:
Petition for a special use permit for a Medical Cannabis
Dispensary and other variations and relief as may be

required to operate within an existing location.

A. PUBLIC HEARING
B. DISCUSSION

5. VISITOR’S BUSINESS
6. COMMUNICATIONS

7. ADJOURNMENT
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Meeting Date: November 5, 2014
Prepared By: Jo Ellen Charlton, Planning Consultant

Case Number and Title: PC 14-12: Special Use/Compassionate Care Center;
7550/7560 S. Quincy Street, Willowbrook, IL 60527

Petitioner: Joseph M Heinz & Timothy P. Duffy, 1338 W. 48" Street, Western Springs, IL
60558, with permission from the property owner, WKGGG LLC.

Action Requested: Special use for a Medical Cannabis Dispensary.

Location: 7550 S. Quincy (West side of Quincy, south of 75™).

| PINS: 09-26-400-025

Existing Zoning: M-1
Existing Land Use: Wholesale
Property Size: .98 acres

Surrounding Land Use: Use
North 825 75" Mixed Industrial
South Future Swim Club Use
East 7501 S. Quincy, Mixed Industrial
West Red Roof Inn

Documents Attached: 1. Application
2. Plat of Survey

Necessary Action by Plan Commission: Make a recommendation to the Mayor and Village Board. A sample motion can
be found on Page 6
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8l PC 14-12: Special Use for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Jo Ellen Charlton, Planning
| Consultant

Site Description:

The subject property is zoned M-1 Light Manufacturing, and is located on the west side of Quincy, the second building
south of 75" Street. The property contains an existing 16,104 square foot building which is currently occupied by a
wholesale user, who primarily accesses his business from the north and east sides of the building. Parking is provided on
both the north and south sides of the building, with twelve (12) spaces provided on the north and twenty (20) parking

spaces currently provided on the south. Some of these spaces on the south side of the building will be lost for planned
improvements.

DUF el a1 Wb NizR e 4 ppboion s BUP 4 Acunty, Bioh

......

¥

TEfFT

History and Proposal:
The applicant, with the property owner’s permission, is requesting approval of the following zoning item:

Approval of a special use to allow a 3,554 square foot medical cannabis dispensary in the southwest corner of the
existing building located at 7550/7560 Quincy Avenue. Medical Cannabis Dispensaries were recently approved by the
Village Board as conditional uses in this and other zoning districts. Approval of this conditional use is subject to approval
by the state, who is evaluating all applications and will select only three (3) locations in DuPage County.
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Jo Ellen Charlton, Planning j
Consultant g
The applicant is proposing to occupy square footage in the southwest corner of the building. Customers will enter the

south parking lot from Quincy, park as far west as possible, and enter through an existing door at the west end. An
existing overhead door is proposed to be bricked in as shown on the first image on the next page.

PC 14-12: Special Use for Medical Cannabis Dispensary

Deliveries are proposed to be taken on the north side of the building, where the existing wholesale business has a very
secure set up already in place. The wholesale user is also a partner in the medical cannabis dispensary business
operation, which is required in order to accept the deliveries in his business and transport them through his business to
the dispensary. Once deliveries are made to the north delivery area, they will be moved through the building and
transferred to the medical cannabis dispensary via a “safe vestibule”, which is located on the east end of the business
and as shown on the second image on the next page. This safe vestibule is designed with 2 doors that operate in a
manner that only one door can be opened at any given time.
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i PC 14-12: Special Use for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Jo Ellen Charlton, Planning
Consultant

Staff Analysis

Parking:

Medical cannabis dispensaries require four (4) parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet of space. With 3,554 square
feet, the proposed medical cannabis dispensary requires 14 parking spaces. The remainder of the space in the
7550/7560 Quincy building is occupied by a wholesaler. Parking requirements for wholesalers require the GREATER of
1.5 spaces for every 1 employee, or 4 spaces plus 1 space for every 1,500 square feet greater than 4,500 square feet.
With an estimated 12,550 square feet of space, the wholesaler's parking requirement based on square footage is nine
(9) spaces. The wholesaler confirmed to me that there were never more than nine (9) employees on site associated with
his wholesaling business at any given time. This generates a parking requirement of 13 spaces, which is the greater of
the two measurements. Both uses together therefore require 27 parking spaces; and 27 parking spaces are proposed
pursuant to the proposed site plan shown on Page 3. The number of spaces on the south side of the building is being
reduced to accommodate an enclosed dumpster at the southwest corner of the property and to convert two spaces into
an extra accessible parking spot.

Dumpster:

A new dumpster with masonry enclosure is proposed at the southwest corner of the property and complies with the ten
foot (10’) setback requirements from property lines for accessory structures. Pavement in the area surrounding the
dumpster will be removed and will be required to be retrofitted with landscaping to screen the dumpster on three sides.

Existing Dock:

The dispensary operator has indicated his intent to “cover” the existing loading dock with a wood deck to improve safety
in the area. This feature will be subject to the review and approval of a building permit.

Speed Bump:

There is an existing speed bump leading into the south parking lot, which was installed by the property owner to
discourage illegal parking and turn-around movements when the lot was vacant. This bump should be removed as part
of the occupancy of this space.

Sighage:

One wall sign is proposed on the south side of the building over the entrance into the facility. This sign is shown on the
elevation image on the previous page.

Standards:

Section 9-14-5.2 of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven standards that must be evaluated by the Plan
Commission and Village Board. Recommendations may include conditions of approval if appropriate to mitigate any
negative impacts created by the special use. A list of the special use standards is provided in Attachment 1, along with
the proposed findings to be incorporated in the Plan Commission’s recommendation and the Village Board’s ordinance if
approved.
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PC 14-12: Special Use for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Jo Ellen Charlton, Planning
Consultant
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Staff Recommndation:

The proposed medical cannabis dispensary is in a secure, yet accessible location. If selected by the state as one of three
allowed to operate in DuPage County, it will be required to follow the very strict guidelines established by the State for
this pilot program which is expected to last for three years.

Staff has included a condition in the approval that stipulates the approval is valid only for a medical cannabis dispensary.
This would give the Village an opportunity to evaluate and reconsider this site if the State were to ever legalize cannabis
for recreational consumption.

If the Plan Commission wishes to support this use, staff has prepared the following sample motion:

Based on the submitted petition and testimony presented, the special use for a medical cannabis dispensary located
at 7550/7560 Quincy meets the standards for a special use as outlined in Attachment 1 of the staff report prepared
for the November 5, 2014 Plan Commissicn meeting and deliberated by the Plan Commission; therefore { move that
the Plan Commission recommend approval of PC 14-12 subject to the following conditions:

a. Conditional use shall be null and void uniess a the State of Illinois issues a license for a medical cannabis
dispensary.

b. The facility shall be in substantial conformance with the documents included in the Plan Commission staff
report prepared for the November 5, 2014 meeting for PC 14-12. Plans must be submitted and approved by
the Village prior to issuance of any building permits. Improvements include the following:

1. Restriping and signing parking spaces in the south parking lot

2. Removal ofthe speed bump.

3. Pavement removal and construction of a masonry enclosed dumpster area with approved
landscaping on three sides.

4. Decking over of the loading dock area

5. Wall sign above south entrance door

c. The Conditional Use shall be solely and strictly approved for a statutorily designated Medical Cannabis
Dispensary (as currently licensed by the State of lllinois) site only. If the State of Illinois amends the current
statute on Medical Cannabis, or enacts additional statute(s) to allow for any personal or recreation
consumption beyond medical consumption, the Conditional Use that is the subject of this petition at this
location, shall only be maintained as a Medical Cannabis Dispensary site only, in strict conformance with the
plans, evidence and sworn testimony presented by the Petitioner and conditions of approval.
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PC 14-12: Special Use for Medical Cannabis Dispensary Jo Ellen Charlton, Planning
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Attachment 1
Standards for Special Use

(A) That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger the
public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Finding: The proposed special use is to be located in a well-traveled, well-lit area along Quincy Street. Adequate
access, parking and access to the proposed medical cannabis dispensary is being provided, and the business has
demonstrated that it will be complying with all State requirements. Signage includes the name of the business
(Compassionate Care Center), and provides no visual reference to cannabis.

(B) That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in thé immediate vicinity for the
purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood.

Finding: A medical cannabis dispensary will operate similar to nearby businesses where customers come and go.
The proposed dispensary will not diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood

(C) That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Finding: The proposed special use is in an area that is largely already developed. Only one property, located across
the street and south) is available for development. It is also zoned M-1 and potential uses will not be impacted by

the proposed medical cannabis dispensary.

(D) That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being provided.

Finding: The subject property is already served by roads and all utilities.

(E) That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic
congestion in the public streets.

Finding: The subject property is served by Quincy, and adequate parking is available on site.

(F) That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is
located, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the Village Board pursuant to the
recommendation of the Plan Commission.

Finding: The proposed medical cannabis dispensary and proposed site improvements complies with all zoning
requirements.

(G) Conditions in the area have substantially changed, and at least one year has elapsed since any denial by the Village
Board of any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized substantially the same use of all
or part of the site. (Ord. 97-0-05, 1-27-1997)

Finding: No applications for special use have been made on the site in the past year.
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7760 Quincy Street
Willowbrook, IL 60527-5594

Phone: (630) 323-8215 Fax: (630) 323-0787 www.willowbrookil.org

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING REVIEW

NAME OF PROJECT: Compassionate Care Center

NAME OF APPLICANT(S): .Joseph M. Heinz & Timothy P. Duffy

ADDRESS: 1338 W. 48th Street

CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Westem Springs, IL 60558 TELEPHONE: 708-567-1801 FAX:

NAME OF PROPERTY O'WNER(S): WKGGG LLC

ADDRESS: 7550 S. Quincy St.

CITY, STATE, ZiP:  Willowbrook, IL 60527 TELEPHONE: 630 654-2580 FAX: 630654-3556

APPLICATION SUBMITTED FOR: (check all that apply)

Site Plan Review Annexation
sy
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision Annexation Agreement [ |
Final Plat Subdivision Special Use Permit /
Preliminary PUD Map Amendment (Rezoning)
Finat PUD | I Text Amendment ]
p—
Variation ||
SITE INFORMATION:

COMMON ADDRESS OR DISTANCE IN FEET & DIRECTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM CLOSEST STREET INTERSECTION:

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER(S) (PIN #) OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION TYPED ON SEPARATE 8.5 X 11" PAGE(S) AND SUBMIT A DIGITAL COPY.
AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ACRES:

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

CURRENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: -

PROPOSED ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Page 1
Pt. 2 - Application for Planning Review - 2008.xs



ADJACENT PROPERTIES

CURRENT ZONING LAND USE
NORTH OF SITE
SOUTH OF SITE
EAST OF SITE
WEST OF SITE

UTILITIES - PROVIDE INFORMATION ON LOCATION, SIZE AND O'WNERSHIP OF UTILITIES
WATER

LOCATION: SIZE:
OWNERSHIP:
SANITARY SEWER

LOCATION: SIZE:
OWNERSHIP:
STORM SEWER
LOCATION: SIZE:

SCHOOL DISTRICT - INDICATE WHICH SCHOOL DISTRICT SERVES THE SUBJECT REALTY
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT:

JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT:
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT:

FIRE DISTRICT - INDICATE WHICH FIRE DISTRICT SERVES THE SUBJECT REALTY
FIRE DISTRICT:
DISTANCE TO FIRE STATION:

CONSULTANTS
NAME OF ATTORNEY OR AGENT:

ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, zZIP: TELEPHONE: FAX

NAME OF ENGINEER:

ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP: TELEPHONE: FAX:

NAME OF ARCHITECT:

ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZiP: TELEPHONE: FAX:

NAME OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP: TELEPHONE: FAX:

With the submittal of this application, ! hereby request that the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook grant
approval of this application and/or development as described in the attached documents and specifications, and do hereby certify
that all information contained in this application and accompanying documents is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. |
also permit entrance on the Subject Property by Village officials for the purpose of inspections related to this request.

Signature of Property Owner(s): M . Date: 4/ o! ( / / L/

= ‘
Woyde Milasg

Page 2
Pt 2 - Application for Planning Review - 2009.x1s
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